

INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL FOR THE LAW OF THE SEA TRIBUNAL INTERNATIONAL DU DROIT DE LA MER

Press Release

SWEARING-IN CEREMONY FOR JUDGE CACHAPUZ DE MEDEIROS

At a public ceremony held this morning, Mr Antonio Cachapuz de Medeiros (Brazil) was sworn in as a member of the Tribunal.

Judge Cachapuz de Medeiros was elected at the resumed Twenty-fifth Meeting of States Parties to the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea in New York, held on 15 January 2016 to fill the vacancy created by the resignation of Judge Vicente Marotta Rangel (Brazil). In accordance with article 6 of the Statute of the Tribunal, Mr Cachapuz de Medeiros will hold office for the remainder of his predecessor's term, i.e., 30 September 2017.

Before taking up his duties, every judge is required to make a solemn declaration at a public sitting that he will exercise his powers impartially and conscientiously. Judge Cachapuz de Medeiros made the declaration today in the presence of the Tribunal.



The *curriculum vitae* of Judge Cachapuz de Medeiros and a webcast of the sitting is available on the website of the Tribunal.

Note: The press releases of the Tribunal do not constitute official documents and are issued for information purposes only.

The press releases of the Tribunal, documents and other information are available on the Tribunal's websites (<u>http://www.itlos.org</u> and <u>http://www.tidm.org</u>) and from the Registry of the Tribunal. Please contact Ms Julia Ritter at: Am Internationalen Seegerichtshof 1, 22609 Hamburg, Germany, Tel.: +49 (40) 35607-227; Fax: +49 (40) 35607-245; E-mail: press@itlos.org